MERIT DELUXE 1500 115V Page 1of 12

01200

HIGH SPEED BURNISHERS

l Owner's Guide I
|

UL LISTING COVERS 115V MD1500 ONLY

MODELS: POWER SOURCE @ US

MD1500 115V ELECTRIC
MD1500J 100V ELECTRIC Contents:

1. Important Safety Instructions

Record model and serial number located on _ _ _
data label. Refertothese numberswhen 3. Inspection, Grounding and Operation

calling Windsor dealer for parts or service. _ )
4. Maintenance-Service

MODEL:
SERIAL NUMBER: 5. Motor, Frame, Driver Assembly
PURCHASEDATE
6. Coverand Lower handle Assembly
' 8. Upper Handle Assembly
UEST ...tor continuosh L TR
I s Quelity angomml%ryslsg ;Qﬁﬁﬁmwmml 10. Wiring Diagrams

12. Warranty

Read theseinstructionsbefore operating the machine
Antes de usar Ja magulnalea atentamenteel libro de Instrucciones

Lire attentlvement le mode d’emploi avant la mise en service de la machine

98068 01/12/01

\MoNSTER CLICK TO ORDER PARTS


https://shop.monsterjanitorial.com/parts/windsor-parts/

MERIT DELUXE 1500 115V Page 2 of 12

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precaution must

always be followed, including the following:
READALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS MACHINE.
This machine isfor commercial use.

A WARNING: To reducethe risk of fire, electric shock, or injury:

Do not operate without filters (dry or wet) in place.
Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer's recommendedattachments.
Use indoors onily. Do not use outdoors and do not expose to rain.

Machine can cause a fire when operating near flammable vapors or materials. Do not operate this
machine nsar flammable fluids, dust or vapors.

Do not pick up flammable fluids, dust or vapors.

Do not vacuum anythingthat is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.

Do not handle the plug or machine with wet hands.

Do not leavethe machine unattended. Unplug machine from outletwhen in use and before servicing.

Do not leave the machine unattended. Unplug machine from outlet when not in use and before servicing.

10. Do not unplug machine by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, net the cord.

. Do nth use with damaged cord or plug. Follow all instructionsin this manual concerning grounding the
machine.

12. Ifthe machine is not working properly, has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or cropped into

water, return it to an Authorized service center.

13. Do not pullor cany by cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on cord, or pull cord around

sharp edges or comers.

14. Do notpuli/run machine over cord. Keep cord away from heated surfaces.

. 15. Do notallowto be used as atoy. Close attention is necessarywhen used by or near children.

16. Do not operate machinewith any openings blocked. Keep openings free of debris that may reduce

airflow.

17. Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of the body away from openings and moving

parts.

18. Use extra caution when cleaning on stairs.

19. Do not use machine as a step.

20. Connectto a properly grounded outlet. See Grounding Instructions.

21. Maintenanceand repairs must be done by qualified personnel.

22. Rotating fan blades inside the cover. Before opening cover, switch off machine. Wait untilthe fan/brush

stops completely or dust and debris may be ejected.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

MD1500 98088 7/1/87



MERIT DELUXE 1500 115V

INSPECTION

Pleass carefully unpack and inspect your machine

for shipping damags. Each unitis operated and thoroughly in-
spected before shipment, and any damage isthe respensibil-
ity ot the deliveringcarrierwho should be notifiedimmediate-

b.
ELECTRICAL

This rotary polisher is designed to operate On a standard 15
amp, 115velt, 60 hz, AC household current. Check that'the
voltage shown on the serial number plate is suitable for the
supply available. Voltages below 108 volts or above 125volts
could cause damageto the motor.

NOTE 230/250 vdt 50 hz models are available.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance must be grounded. if it should mal-
function or break down, grounding provides a path of
least resistancefor electric currentto reduce the risk
df electric shock. This appliance is equipped with a
cord havinganequipment—grounding conductorand
grounding plug. The plug mustbe insertedintoanap-
propriateoutletthatis properly installedand grounded
in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

WARNING:

Improperconnectionof the equipment-grounding
conductor can result in a risk of electric shock.
Checkwith aqualified electrician or service person
K you are Indoubtas Owhether the outletis prop-
erly grounded. Do not modity the plug provided
with the appliance — H it wil! not fit the outlet, have
a proper outlet Installed by a qualified electriclan.

Thisapplianceisfor use on a nominal 120-voltcircuit,
and has a grounded plug that looks like the plug in
"Fig. A" below. Atemporary adaptor that looks likethe
adaptor in"Fig. C" below may be usedto connectthis
plugto a 2—pole receptacle as shownin "Fig. B" be-
low, if a properly grounded outlet is notavailable. The
temporary adaptor should be usedonly untilaproper-
ly grounded outlet (Fig. A) can be installed by a quali-
fiedelectrician. The greencoloredrigidear, lug, or the
like extendingfrom the adaptor must be connectedto
apermanentgroundsuch as a properlygroundedout-
let box cover. Whenever the adaptor is used, it must
be held in place by a metal screw.

PROPER GROUNDING GROUNDING
CONNECTION CONNECTION
Grc}unding Pin USING AN
ADAPTOR
4]
/ Metal Screw

»
Grounded 7o)
Outlet

/
oA Nam- 1952

Ada/ptor /

gle

Tab For Grounding

Soew Grounde(l:i= g]:at Box
~g .
ADAPTOR —

NOTE: Adaptors are

Fg. C not allowed I Canada.

Page 3 of 12

OPERATION
CAUTION: For Indoor Use Only.

When using the pad, always keepthe
machine moving when In contactwith the
floor.

HIGHSTARTING TORQUE.
HOLD MACHINE ARMLY WITH BOTH HANDS.

1. Ensurethatthe paddriver isinstalledconectly andin

goodshape. Install " change pad if necessary (See Page
4 for detall of installation).

2 Plugthe machineinto awall outletas describedinthe
grounding instructions.

3  Lowerthe handleby unlockingthe adjustmenthandle
and moving the handle into position. Relock the handle
when itisin a comfertable position.

4 Checkto be sure the pad driver is installed before
starting.

5. Withthe switch lock(s) rotatedforward, squeezeone df
the switchlevers,turningthe machineon. (Theselsvers can
be operatedindependently of each other)

6. To stop the machine, release the switch lever and
switch lock.

NOTE: Thomachlineis equipped with a circult breaker
to protect the motor In the event an overfoad condition
oceurs, The circult breaker s located at the bottom of
the switch housing. Push thereset button to restart the
machine. Hf tho breaker trips again, correct the cause
of overloading before proceeding.

7  Donotletmachinereston pad. Whenfinished withthe
machine for the day return handleto the storage position.
Be sure to leave machinein a safe place where there is no
risk df beingtipped over.

CONTROLS

switch Locks

=

Switch Lever

Position Lever
{Adjusts height)

Circuit Broaker

MD1500 98068 7/1/97 3



MERIT DELUXE 1500 115V

Wenpply the power

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONSFOR THE
MD1500 SERIES OF FLOOR SCRUBBERS

WARNING: Remove machine power cord from
electrical source before makingany adjustments
or repelrs to the machine. Only qualified

maintenance personnelare to perform repairs.

NOTE: In the following instructions all letter
designations, IE: will be shown in the
upcoming graphical examplesin this guide.

MOTOR

The polisher is equipped with a rectified DC permanent

magnet motor. An external mountedwarning lightwill

*Light Up" when the carbon motor brushes become

worn and replacementis required.

I_ Remove (4) screws holding motor cover. <‘>

2  Removerear transport wheels and axle.

8. Remove (2) screws holding motor shroud. (Located
frontand rear) <g

A Remove inspectionband from motor.

8. Usea hookto pull brush springs out of the way. Pull
old brushes out of the holder. Installthe new brushes
making sure the brush lead does not prevent free
movement of the brushesin the holder.

CAUTION: Make sure the brush with the YELLOW sensor

lead is installedinthe same holder as the old brush.

WHEELS — HANDLE PIVOT BRACKETS

I.  Wheels = Removethe center screw holdingwheel
axle When reinstallingwheels add a small amount of
silicone lubricantto axle.

2. Pivet Brackets = Remove wheel axie screw. Remove
(4) socket head screws holdingbracketto main
frame. repair as needed.

PAD DRIVER PULLEY
I.  Remove (4) bolts holding pulley to mainframe@

Removewheels every 2 to 3 months. Clean axle an apply
a small amount of silicone lubricant. Reinstallwheels.

PULLEY BEARINGS

7. Removesnap ring from shaft. Use arbor press or
hammer with rod and tube to remove bearings.
Replace bearingsas needed.

NOTE: I bearings are seized in pulley use apropane

torch to apply a small amount of heat to bearing boss.

Page 4 of 12

DRIVE PAD

1. Remove (3)-screws holding pad holder. plate.@
2 Remove (8) screwsholding pedto pulley@
Installnew pad as needed.

BELT

7. Remove drive pad.
2 Remove (4) screws holding brush shroud ®
and (4) screws holding rear belt cover.@

DALY MAINTENANCE:
(At the end of each working day):

7. Inspect power cord for wear. To preventelectrical
shock replace cords with frayed or cracked insulation
immediately.

Place machine in the storage position.

2.
3 Chedk pad condition. Change if soiled @ tomn.

PADS
Only standard 1/2 inchthick pads suitable for low
speed bumishing are recommended.

PAD DRIVER INSTALIATION:

1. Lay machine back on the ground, exposing the
underside.

2 Placepaddriver onthe motor lugand rotate clockwiseuntil
engaged. To remove,tumn Counter-clockwise.

PAD :

Ensure Pad is Centered on Pad Driver. Pull
Padtoedgeof Pad Driver In several
directions to check for proper engagement.

4 MD1500 98068 7/1/97




Page 5 of 12

MERIT DELUXE 1500115V
WIRING DIAGRAM

MD1500 —-115V

SWITCH CIRCUIT BREAKER
nl I

POWER

WHT WHT

BRUSH WEAR
INDICATOR LAMP

MOTOR

NOTES:

MD1500 98068 7/1/97



Page 6 of 12

MERIT DELUXE 1500 115V

MOTOR, FRAME and
DRIVER ASSEMBLY

MD1500 98068 7/1/97



MERIT DELUXE 1500 115V Page 7 of 12

MOTOR, FRAME and
DRIVER ASSEMBLY

67162  Ring, 3/4 Ext snap
09030 Bearing, .75x2.00lwr pulley
64048 Pulley, Brush Driven

09033 Bearing, 1.00x2.00upr pulley
03049 Axle, Pad driver

53539 Motor Asm, 115V

70323 Screw, 10-32 x 1/4 PHTF
73381 Screen, Motor

34166 Frame, Main

62241 Plate, Axie mounting
70337 Screw, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HHTF
70567 Screw, 3/8-16 x 5/8 WHZ bolt
64053 Pulley, Motor

11024 Belt, A46 drive

62293 Plate, Belt guard

70351 Screw, 10-32x 3/8 HHTF
73301 Shroud, Brush

66122 Pad Driver

20070 Clamp, 21 x .50W #332
14560 Bumper, Brush shroud
70328 Screw, 5/16-18 X 2' HHMS
70233 Screw, #10 x 3/8 PH hi-lo
41161 Holder, Centerlock syn. pad
14610 Brush Set, 115V (not shown)

NNRNNRErr PR bR PR
PRNRBEERGEERRElcow~NomrwNE

MD1500 98068 7/1/97 7



MERIT DELUXE 1500 115V Page 8 of 12

COVERAND LOWER HANDLE ASSEMBLY

MD1500 98068 7/1/97



MERIT DELUXE 1500 115V

COVERAND LOWER HANDLE ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

87016 Washer, #10 Star

87093 Washer, #10 x 1.0

89063 Wheel. 5 x 1x 318

03050 Axle. Rear Wheel

73619 Spacer, .25 x .201 IDx .188
73195 Strain Relief, 1/2 NPT

27330 Cover, MD 1500 Frame

87004 Washer, #12 Dress

70050 Screw, 10-32 x 314 OHMS
34166 Frame, MD1500, Main

57200 Nut, 10-24 Tinnerman

70335 Screw, 10-32 x 1/2 PHTF Gm
70020 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 HHMS
87025 Washer, 1/4 Star

70320 Screw, 5/16-18 x 2' HHMS
73398 Spacer, Handle

36081 Gear, 40T - Handle Pivot
41143 Handle Pivotw/ hook

03054 Axle, Wheel

89064 Wheel, 8 x .5

87008 Washer, 1/4 IDx 1.25 OD
70330 Set Screw, 5/16-18 x 1/2
87086 Washer, M10x 30 PLTD
41205 Handle Pivot, no hook

20069 Clamp, Cord

70177 Screw, 10-32 x 1/2 FHMS
88442 Wire Asm, 115V Handle

27308 Cable, Handle Lock

73307 Spring, Handle Lock Comp.
51114 Lock, Handle Position

26006 Cord End,125V 15A Nema
23199 Cord Set, 14/3 UL x 75'soft YIW. 303247 -
38138 Handle, MD1500 Y-shape Pol
51116 Liaht Asm, 115V Brush Wear
70351 Screw,10-32x3/8 HHTF w/star
50279 Label, ground symbol

87101 Washer, 1/2 ID Spring

50397 Label, MD1500 Lightning
14574 Bumper, Motor Cover

57111 Nut, 3/8-16 Hex

50400 Label, Motor Brush Wear
27309 Motor Cover

14590 Bracket, Motor Cover

70332 Screw, 3/18-16 x 2 Car. Bolt
70086 Screw, 10-24 x 1/2 PHMS
57106 Nut, 8-32 w/Star Washer
20005 Clamp, 5/16 Plastic

70243 Screw, 8-32x 1/2 PHMS Bk .
57028 Nut, 10-24 Tinnerman

70336 Screw, 10-32 X 1 THMS
87140 Washer, 1/2 IDx 3/4 OD Wave
87136 Washer, .521 ID x .875 OD
7006 Screw, 6-32 x 3/8 PPHMS
8702 Washer, #6 lock ext star SS
62264 Plate, divider

50776 Label, Warning for Safety

MD1500 98068 8/29/97

Page 9 of 12



Page 10 of 12

MERIT DELUXE 1500 115V

UPPER HANDLE ASSEMBLY

*Bot Sides

MD1500 98068 7/1/97

10



MERIT DELUXE 1500115V

Page 11 of 12

UPPER HANDLE ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

REF PARTNO. QTY DESCRIPTION SE';‘I':Q')'J'O' NOTES:
T T 74844 BREAKER 16A 250VAG 50VDC
2 | 27558 COLLAR, CIRCUIT BREAKER
3 | 50849 LABEL, GIRGUIT BREAKER
4 | 57024 NUT, 3/8.27 PANEL —
5 | 70384 SCR. 1/4-20 X 1/2 PHTR PLTD
8 | 57006 NUT, 1/4-20 HEX PLTD
7 T 41243 HOUSING, POL HANDLE BOTTOM
8 | 51188 LEVER, HEIGHT POLISHER HANDLE
5 | 66187 PIN, POL HANDLE
10 ] 76112 TERMINAL BLOGK, 3 POSITION
11 | 36196 GRIP, POLISHER HANDLE
12 | 51192 LOCK, SWITCH LT, POL HANDLE
13 1 51191 LOCK. SWITCH RT. POL HANDLE
14 | 73571 SPRING, HANDLE LOCK
5 | 70042 SCR, 440 X 1/4 PAMS PLTD
16 | 70451 SCR, 1/4-20 X 1.62 SHCS PLTD
17 | 70455 SCR, #6-32 X 1,00 PPHTE PLTD
18 | 73400 SPACER, UL SWITCH
19 ] 73402 SPACER, ADJ. HANDLE
20 | 72123 SWITGH, 25A SPST 125-250V
21 | 70452 SCR, 10-24 X 3/8 HHTR
22 | 20054 CLAMP, 3/8 NYLON UL/CSA
23 | 70335 SCR, 10-32 X 1/2 PHTR GRN/GEN
24 | 87016 WASHER, #10 LOCK EXT STAR S§
55 | 57003 NUT, YELLOW WIRE
26 | 99627 ELEGTRIC TAPE, 3/8 W/UL-CSA
37 | 23154 CORD SET, 1473 STD X 75 YELLOW
26 | 38138 HANDLE, MD1500 Y-GHAPE POL.
20 | 73572 SPRING. SWITCH HANDLE
30 | 62251 PLATE, HANDLE LEVER
31 | 62344 PLATE. LEVER PLUG
32 | 78270 TUBE, HANDLE POLISHER
33 | 66199 PIN, POLISHER HANDLE
34 | 51187 LEVER, SWITCH POLISHER ,

ey

MD1500 98068 1/12/01

11




MERIT DELUXE 1500115V Page 12 of 12

LIMITED WARRANTY

Windsor Industries. Inc. warrants new machines against defects in material and workmanship
under normal use and service to the original purchaser. The warranty period is subject to the
conditions stated below.

3 YEARS FOR PARTS AND 1 YEARFOR SERVICE LABOR
Exc¢eptions: Rotationally molded doolyethyiene tanks carry a 6 year parts and 1year service
labor warranty. VERSAMATIC™ modlels carry a 3 year warranty on brush motors. vacuum
motors, and belts, and a 1 year service labor warranty. SENSOR® models carry a 2 year
warranty on vacuum motors and belts. and a 1 year Service labor warranty. Extractor brush
motors. pump motors, pc boards and electronics, vac motors (other than VERSAMATIC® and
SENSOR?, pumps, and FLEXSOL™ diaphragms, all RADIUS™, all AXCESS™ and
TITAN™1 carry a 1 year parts and service labor warranty. Propane equipment has a 1year
parts and service warranty. The Onan® engines have a 3year manufacturers' warranty. The
Honda® engines have a 2 year manufacturers’ warranty. The engine warranty is administered
through the engine manufacturer and must be repairedat an authorized service center.

Normalwear items including, but not limitedto, belts, brushes, capacitors, carbon brushes.
casters, clutches, cords, filters, finishes, gaskets, hoses, light bulbs, rectifiers, switches, squee-
gees, bearings, pulleys, relays, actuatingcables, tires and wheels will be warranted for
manufacturing defects for 80 days from the purchase date.

The warranty commences on the purchase date by the original end user from an authorized
Windsor Agent, subject to proof of purchase. The Machine Registration Card must be
completedand retumed immediately at the time of purchase. If proof of purchase cannot be
identified, the warranty start date is 90 days after date of sale to an authorized Windsor
distributor. Parts replaced or repaired under warranty are guaranteed for the remainder of the
original warranty period.

90 DAY WARRANTY EXTENSIONAVAILABLE

Upon receipt of the Machine RegistrationCard, Windsor will extend the warranty period an
additional 90 days from the purchase date. Does notinclude items warranted90 days for
manufacturing defects.

STATED WARRANTIES ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.

Any statutory impliedwarranties, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose, are expressly limitedto the duration of this written warranty. Windsor will not
be liable for any other damages, including but not limited to indirect or special consequential
damages arising out of or in connection with the furnishing; performance, use or inabilityto use
the machine. This remedy shall be the exclusive remedy of the buyer.

This warranty shall not apply to: 1.damage in transit; 2.misuse or abuss(including the use of
incompatibleor corrosive chemicals or overloading of capacity); 3. failure due to lack of proper
maintenance and care (includingcleaning); 4.any design alterations performedby an
organization not authorized or specified by Windsor; §.batteries and chargers. 6. high pressure
washing. 7.electrical components exposedto moisture.

I difficulty develops during the warranty period, contact the authorized Windsor Agent from
whom the productwas purchased. Windsor, Inc. may elect to require the retumn of components
to validate a claim. Any defective part to be returned must be shipped freight pre-paidto an
authorizedWindsor Distributor/Service Center or to the Windsor factory.

USE OF PARTS NOT APPROVED BY WINDSOR, INC.
WILL VOID ALL WARRANTIES.
This warranty is valid only for all products sold after July 1, 1995. A product sold before that

date shall be covered by the limited Warranty in effect at the date of sale to the original
purchaser.

WINDSOR INDUSTRIES, INC.,, 1351 W. Stanford Ave., Englewood, CO 80110 USA
Phone: 303-762-1800 Pax: 303-762.0817 Internet: www,windsorind.com

& 1999 Windsor Industries, Inc. All ights reserved. REVISED 03/24/99





